NEUTRALATOR™ ™"+,

(tannin blocker)
HBN'051OO t ECO'ZOZO TECHNICAL SHEET 1/5

HBN-05100 anti-tannin primer is based on a reactive  TECHNICAL DATA
acrylic dispersion and a carbodiimide hardener which  Base -
prevents the migration of wood extracts (tannin, etc.) and ~ Reactive aciic dispersion
the discolouration of light woods. It is an isocyanate-free
primer. -

. Dilution
NEUTRALATOR is used to enhance the non-visible and  Ready to use
natural effect of varnishes used on light woods. On light  py

Aspect
Milky white emulsion

nitro (NS) and MSP stains, the colour is retained. £7
This primer can be used with the Basin chemical oak  Density
ageing system (ANTICO). +1035 g/em

Dry matter content

Note: suitable for all types of wood (solid and veneer from (after mixing)
+1.5 mm; below this, possible reaction with the adhesive).  +30%

Viscosity
+25"to 35" (DIN4, 20° C)

Mixing ratio
2.251(2.25 Kg) of HBN-05100
+0.251(0.25 Kg) of EC0-2020

Drying time
30 minutes = dust free
7 hours = recoverable

VOCS

e, NEUTRALATORSEEE+ VOC-free
sisin - HBN-05100

Neutralator
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NEUTRALATOR

(tannin blocker)
HBN-05100 + EC0-2020

Floor preparation

The wooden floor must be dry (wood moisture content between 8 and 10%) and free of
dust and grease. Therefore, the floor must be completely sanded (finish with P120 grain).
First, fill any joints, holes, cracks or fissures with BASIFON filling compound from the BASIN
range. Then sand again (finish with P120 grain). Test before starting with the final treatment
of the floor.

Note: be careful with woods such as oak and chestnut not to use high PH degreasing
solutions as they cause a reaction with the wood.

Tool preparation

It is strongly recommended to use a bucket HWZ-90814 with grid HWZ-90703 in
combination with the right microfibre roller HWZ-00713 / HWZ-00714 and handle HWZ-
0070 / HWZ-00701 or brush HWZ-0049 / HWZ-0046 / HWZ-00730 or gun (@ 2.0) HWZ-
01332.

Note: Never dip the roller completely into the primer. Use microfibre rollers.
Mix
Stirthe NEUTRALATOR”"“" + well mechanically or manually to achieve a homogeneous

mixture. Use the HWZ-90578 mixer for this purpose. Add ECO-2020 hardener and mix
well.

Note: use normal speed for mechanical mixing, this will prevent foaming.

Application

PRELIMINARY NOTE: For nailed parquet, either stainless steel nails are used or these
iron nails must be driven in and sealed with BASIFON NC-0010 or BASIFON POWDER
WV-XXXX.

1. Apply evenly in the direction of the wood grain. Organise the application in small
areas of 2 m? to ensure that the product is well applied. Do not use too much pressure
on the roller to apply this primer. 2. The slightly milky appearance disappears after a
few minutes when drying.

Tool cleaning

Clean the tools immediately after use with water. Rollers can be used several
times. Respect the environment. Do not empty the product into the sewer
system. Allow the remaining product to dry and dispose of it, together with the
empty packaging, at a qualified waste disposal site.
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BENEFITS

Tannin and decolourisation blocker

Ecological
Water-based and high solids.

Isocyanate-free

No change in colour
On light woods and shades.

Odourless
Very easy to use

ZeroVOCs
+0g/L.

Fast drying
Reinforces the raw wood effect

Certifications

EMISSIONS DANS L'AIR lNTERIEUR'l




NEUTRALATOR" "+,

(tannin blocker)
HBN_051OO + ECO_ZOZO TECHNICAL SHEET 3/5

Iconography

Indoor application. This product is available in 2.55 L " See '"Application' on page 2 for the
(2.25 + 0.30) and in cartons of 4 x QO correct instructions.
= 2.55L (4x2.25+4x0.30). @
Indoor Packaging Stir Well
This product contains only 0 g/L of The T coat of this primer can be This product can be applied with a
0g/LVOC Volatile Organic Compounds, which | |’[‘| | recoated after 7 hours. special MICROSTAR microfibre roller
means that during curing there are 7h HWZ-00713 (25 cm) or HWZ-00714
still 0 grams of these materials (10 cm) or with a brush HWZ-0049-
emitted per litre (2010/75/EU). 0046-00730.
VOC Level Drying Time Roller / Brush
When spraying this product, it should N A Pores of + 8 m? can be filled with 1 25°C This product can only be applied
not be diluted. 8 L of product at a consumption of at | at a temperature of 13-25°C.
Y i X least 120 g/m? for the 1 layer. 13°C
Spray Gun Consumption Temperature
30% This product can only be applied at a This product should be stored at a HBN-05100 + EC0-2020 can be
OO | relative humidity of 30-60%. 25|°C temperature of 10-25°C. @ used for up to 24 months without
60 % 10°C & d being opened.
Humidity Storage Temp. EXP Date
Light-coloured Exotic woods Dark shades (NS+, ANTICO shades
wood MSP)
HBN-08700 X X X X
HBN-051002« X
HBN-08900+x« X
o Basin ChemEco
Disclaimer

Gravestraat 7A
Due to the versatility of the products, application possibilities and application processes, this information

is only given with the purpose to inform. It is highly recommended to check by yourself prior to perform- B-8750 WINGENE
ing the final works. Our experience has taught us that every user develops his own way of working. This T:+3251650010
information was provided, oral or written, on the explicit demand of the client. This information is given F:+325165 8105

in good faith and based on the current experience of Basin ChemEco. There cannot be inferred by any
means any responsibility on behalf of Basin ChemEco. Prices can change - the technical files can be
modified by Basin ChemEco at any time without preceding inform - Basin ChemEco is not responsible for
results caused by incorrect use of the product & instructions such as e.g. quantities, timing, choice of
material, temperature, subsoil, influence of light etc. No guarantee whatsoever is given for a renovation.
It is up to our custumers to check that this technical data sheet hat not been modified and replaced
between the time of purchase and the time of use of the product.

info@basin.be
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NEUTRALATOR" """+,

(bloqueur de tanin)
HBN-05100 + EC0-2020

Le primaire anti-tanin (ou bloqueur de tanin) HBN-05100
est a base d’une dispersion acrylique réactive et d’un
durcisseur  carbodiimide ayant pour  propriété
d’empécher la migration d’extraits du bois (tanin, ...) et la
décoloration des bois clairs. Il s’agit d’'un primaire sans
isocyanate.

Le NEUTRALATOR“='+ est utilisé pour renforcer I'effet
non visible et naturel des vernis utilisés sur les bois
clairs. Sur les teintes claires nitro (NS) et MSP, la couleur
est conservée.

Ce primaire est utilisable avec le systeme chimique de
vieillissement du chéne (ANTICO) de chez Basin.

Note : convient pour tous types de bois (massifs et
placages a partir de + 1,5 mm; en-dessous, réaction
possible avec la colle).

<R FRIEY,

& °</-

READY TO USE

o NEUTRALATORSEE+
Anti-tannin HBN'05100

e ACTIVSRESNE
EC0-2020

_Basin
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DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Base

Dispersion acrylique réactive

Aspect

Emulsion blanche laiteuse

Dilution

Prét a 'emploi

PH
a7

Densité

+1,035 g/cm®

Taux de matiéres seches
(aprés mélange)

+30%
Viscosité

+25" 435" (DIN4, 20° C)

Rapport de mélange
2,251(2,34 Kg) de HBN-05100
+0,251(0,25 Kg) de ECO-2020

Temps de séchage
30 minutes = hors poussiere
7 heures = recouvrable

cov
Sans COV

Neutralator



NEUTRALATOR

(bloqueur de tanin)
HBN-05100 + EC0-2020

Préparation du sol

Le sol en bois doit étre sec (humidité du bois entre 8 et 10 %) dépoussiéré et sans
résidus et matieres grasses. Par conséquent, le parquet doit étre complétement poncé
(finir au grain P120). Remplir d'abord les joints, trous, fentes ou fissures avec un liant de
rebouchage de la gamme BASIFON de BASIN. Poncer ensuite de nouveau (finir au grain
P120). Faites un test avant de commencer avec le traitement définitif du parquet.

Note : il faut étre prudent avec les bois comme le chéne, le chataignier de ne pas
utiliser des solutions dégraissantes a PH élevé car elles provoquent une réaction
avec le bois.

Préparation des outils

Il est fortement recommandé d'utiliser un seau HWZ-90814 avec grille HWZ-90703 en
combinaison avec le rouleau microfibre juste HWZ-00713 / HWZ-00714 et poignée
HWZ-0070 / HWZ-00701 ou brosse HWZ-0049 / HWZ-0046 / HWZ-00730 ou pistolet
(@ 2.0) HWZ-01332.

Note : ne jamais tremper le rouleau completement dans le primaire. Utiliser des
rouleaux en microfibres.

Mélanger

Bien remuer le NEUTRALATOR"**"+ mécaniquement ou manuellement pour obtenir
un mélange homogene. Utiliser pour cela le mélangeur HWZ-90578. Ajouter le
durcisseur ECO-2020 et bien mélanger.

Note : utiliser une vitesse normale pour un mélange mécanique, cela évitera la
formation de mousse.

Application

NOTE PREALABLE : Pour le parquet cloué, soit on utilise des clous en inox, soit ces
clous en fer doivent étre enfoncés et bouchés par du BASIFON NC-0010 ou du
BASIFON POUDRE WV-XXXX.

1. Appliquez de maniere réguliere dans le sens des fibres du bois. Organisez
I'application dans des petites zones de 2 m? pour s'assurer que le produit est bien
appliqué. N'utilisez pas trop de pression sur le rouleau pour appliquer ce primaire. 2.
L'apparence Iégérement laiteuse disparait apres quelques minutes lors du séchage.

Nettoyage des outils

Nettoyer les outils immédiatement aprés usage avec de I'eau. Les rouleaux
peuvent étre utilisés plusieurs fois. Respecter I'environnement. Ne vider pas
le produit dans les égouts. Laisser sécher le reste du produit et le déposer,
ensemble avec I'emballage vide, dans une déchetterie qualifiée.
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AVANTAGES

Bloqueur de tanin et de
décolorisation

Ecologique
A base d'eau et & haut extrait sec.

Sans isocyanate

Pas de modifications de la teinte
Sur les bois et teintes clairs.

Sans odeur
Utilisation tres facile

Taux de COV nul
+0gl/L.

Séchage rapide
Renforce I'effet bois brut

Certifications

[EMISSIONS DANS L’AIR INTERIEUR®




NEUTRALATOR

(bloqueur de tanin)
HBN'O51OO t ECO'ZOZO FICHE TECHNIQUE 3/3

Iconographie
Application intérieure. Ce produit est disponible en 2,5 L Voir 'Application' en page 2 pour
m (2,25 +0,25) ainsi qu'en cartons de CX) le mode d'emploi correct.
Z DOOR § 4x25L(4x2,25+4x0,25). @
Indoor Packaging Stir Well
Ce produit contient seulement 0 g/L La 1¢® couche de ce primaire est Ce produit peut étre appliqué avec
0 g/L VOC de Composés Organiques Volatiles, | I/PI | recouvrable aprés 7 heures. un rouleau en microfibre spéciale
cela veut dire qu'il y a, pendant le 7h MICROSTAR HWZ-00713 (25 cm) ou
durcissement, encore 0 gramme de HWZ-00714 (10 cm) ou avec une
ces matieres émis par litre (2010/75/ brosse HWZ-0049-0046-00730.
VOC Level EU). Drying Time Roller / Brush
Pour pistoler ce produit, on ne doit A On peut boucher les pores de + 8 Ce produit peut étre uniquement
X N 2 = 25°C A )
pas le diluer. 8 m“ avec 1 L de produit a une | appliqué a une température de 13
miL consommation de 120 g/m? au - a25°C.
X 1
v N minimum pour la 1°® couche. 2L
Spray Gun Consumption Temperature
30% Ce produit peut seulement étre " Ce produit doit étre stocké a une HBN-05100 + EC0O-2020 peuvent
0O | appliqué a une humidité relative de 25| c température de 10 a 25 °C. @ étre utilisés jusqu'a 24 mois,
60% 30a60%. 10°C % d sans étre ouvert.
VTV
Humidity Storage Temp. EXP Date
Bois clairs Bois exotiques Teintes foncées Teintes ANTICO
(NS+, MSP)
HBN-08700« X X X X
HBN-05100 X
HBN-08900+ X
) . Basin ChemEco
Déclaration
Gravestraat 7A
Face a la multitude des matériaux, des possibilités d’application, et des procédures de mise en ceuvre,
ces informations sont données a titre purement informatif. Il est trés vivement conseillé, dans tous les B-8750 WINGENE
cas, d’effectuer soi-méme des essais, avant de procéder a I'application définitive. D’expérience, il T:4+325165 0010
ressort que chaque utilisateur, développe ses propres méthodes de travail. Toutes les informations sont F:+32 51658105
données, tant par écrit que verbalement a la demande expresse du client, et reposent sur nos . i i
connaissances les plus récentes, sans pour autant engager notre responsabilité. Les prix peuvent étre info@basin.be

modifiés a tout moment sans préavis. Basin ChemEco n’est pas responsable des mauvais résultats
causés par la mauvaise utilisation du produit et des instructions a propos des quantités, temps de
séchage, choix des matériaux, température, substrat, influence de la lumiére, etc. Pour une rénovation,
Basin ChemEco ne donne aucune garantie.

Il appartient a notre clientele de vérifier que la présente fiche technique n’a pas été modifiée et
remplacée entre le moment de I'achat et le moment de Iutilisation du produit.
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NEUTRALATOR""""+2¢,

(tannine blokker)
HBN-05100+EC0-2020

HBN-05100 anti-tannine grondverf is gebaseerd op een
reactieve acrylaatdispersie en een carbodiimide
verharder die de migratie van houtextracten (tannine,
enz.) en de verkleuring van lichte houtsoorten voorkomt.
Het is een isocyanaatvrije primer.

NEUTRALATOR wordt gebruikt om het niet-zichtbare en
natuurlijke effect van vernissen op lichte houtsoorten te
versterken. Op lichte nitro- (NS) en MSP-beitsen blijft de
kleur behouden.

Deze primer kan worden gebruikt met het Basin chemisch
verouderingssysteem voor eikenhout (ANTICO).

Opmerking: Geschikt voor alle houtsoorten (massief hout
en fineerhout vanaf £ 1,5 mm; daaronder mogelijk reactie
met de lijm).

oo NEUTRALATORGE S+
Anti-tannin HBN’05100

e ACTIVEESE
EC0-2020

_Basin

Basin 2023 Copyright. All rights reserved. June 2023 FT HBN 005 V002 NL

TECHNISCH BLAD 1/3

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Basis

Reactieve acryl dispersie

Aspect

Melkwitte emulsie

Verdunning
Klaar voor gebruik

PH
*7

Dichtheid

+1,035 g/cm®

Gehalte aan droge stof
(na mengen)

+30%
Viscositeit

+ 25" tot 35" (DIN4, 20° C)

Mengverhouding

2,251(2,34

Kg) HBN-05100

+0,25 1 (0,25 Kg) EC0-2020

Droogtijd
30 minuten

= stofvrij

7 uren = herstelbaar

VOCS
VOC-vrij

Neutralator



NEUTRALATOR

(tannine blokker)
HBN-05100+EC0-2020

Voorbereiding van de vioer

De houten vloer moet droog zijn (houtvochtgehalte tussen 8 en 10%) en vrij van stof en
vet. Daarom moet de vloer volledig geschuurd zijn (afwerking met korrel P120). Vul eerst
alle voegen, gaten, scheuren of barsten met BASIFON vulmiddel uit het BASIN gamma.
Daarna opnieuw schuren (afwerking met korrel P120). Testen alvorens met de
eindbehandeling van de vloer te beginnen.

Opmerking: wees voorzichtig met houtsoorten als eik en kastanje, gebruik geen
ontvettingsoplossingen met een hoge PH-waarde, want die veroorzaken een reactie
met het hout.

Gereedschapsvoorbereiding

Het gebruik van een emmer HWZ-90814 met rooster HWZ-90703 in combinatie met de
juiste microvezelrol HWZ-00713 / HWZ-00714 en handvat HWZ-0070 / HWZ-00701 of
borstel HWZ-0049 / HWZ-0046 / HWZ-00730 of pistool (@ 2,0) HWZ-01332 wordt sterk
aanbevolen.

Opmerking: Dompel de rol nooit volledig in de primer. Gebruik microvezelrollen.

Roeren

Roer de NEUTRALATOR"*"" + goed mechanisch of handmatig om tot een homogeen
mengsel te komen. Gebruik hiervoor de roerer HWZ-90578. EC0O-2020 verharder
toevoegen en goed mengen.

Opmerking: gebruik normale snelheid voor mechanisch mengen, dit voorkomt
schuimvorming.

Toepassing

VOORAFGAANDE OPMERKING: Voor gespijkerd parket worden ofwel roestvrijstalen
nagels gebruikt, ofwel worden deze ijzeren nagels ingeslagen en opgevuld met
BASIFON NC-0010 of BASIFON POWDER WV-XXXX.

1. Gelijkmatig aanbrengen in de richting van de houtnerf. Breng het product in kleine
zones van 2 m? aan om ervoor te zorgen dat het goed wordt aangebracht. Gebruik
niet te veel druk op de rol om deze primer aan te brengen.

2. Het licht melkachtige uitzicht verdwijnt na enkele minuten bij het drogen.

Gereedschap reinigen

Reinig het gereedschap onmiddellijk na gebruik met water. Rollen kunnen
meerdere keren worden gebruikt. Respecteer het milieu. Gooi het product niet
in de riolering. Laat het resterende product drogen en voer het samen met de
lege verpakking af bij een gekwalificeerde afvalverwerker.
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VOORDELEN

Tannine en ontkleurings blokker

Ecologisch
Op waterbasis en met hoge vaste
stoffen.

Isocyanaatvrij

Geen kleurverandering
Op lichte houtsoorten en tinten.

Geurloos
Zeer gebruiksvriendelijk

Geen VOC's
+0gl/L.

Snel drogen
Versterkt het ruwe hout effect

Certificaten

[EMISSIONS DANS L'AIR INTERIEUR']




NEUTRALATOR

(tannine blokker)
HBN-05100+EC0-2020

T2Ks

Iconografie

Binnen toepassing.

2,501 (4x2,25+4x0,25).

=

KT

Dit product is verkrijgbaar in 2,50 L
(2,25 + 0,25) en in dozen van 4 x

TECHNISCH BLAD 3/3

o]

Zie 'Aanvraag' op pagina 2 voor
de juiste instructies.

Indoor Packaging Stir well
Dit product bevat slechts 0 g/L De T laag van deze primer kan na Dit  product kan  worden
0g/LVOC vluchtige organische stoffen, wat | |'[‘| I 7 uren opnieuw  worden aangebracht met een speciale
betekent dat er tijdens de uitharding 7h aangebracht. microvezelrol HWZ-00713 (25 cm) of
nog 0 gram van deze stoffen per liter HWZ-00714 (10 cm) of met een
wordt uitgestoten (2010/75/EU). borstel HWZ-0049-0046-00730.
VOC Level Drying Time Roller / Brush
Bij het spuiten van dit product mag het N A Porién van + 8 m? kunnen worden 25°C Dit product kan alleen worden
niet worden verdund. 8 gevuld met 1 L product bij een aangebracht bij een temperatuur
mL verbruik van ten minste 120 g/m? o van 13-25°C.
v N voor de 1° laag. B
Spray Gun Consumption Temperature
30% Dit product kan alleen worden Dit product moet worden bewaard HBN-05100 + EC0-2020 kan tot
OO | toegepast  bij een  relatieve 25°C bij 10-25°C. @ 24 maanden worden gebruikt
60% vochtigheid van 30-60%. 10°C % a zonder te worden geopend.
VOV
Humidity Storage Temp. EXP Date
Lichtgekleurd hout Exotische Donkere tinten ANTICO tinten
houtsoorten (NS+, MSP)
HBN-08700 X X X X
HBN-051002« X
HBN-08900+x« X

Disclaimer

Door de veelzijdigheid van de producten, gebruiksmogelijkheden en de toepassingen wordt deze
informatie enkel gegeven uit informatief oogpunt. Het is ten zeerste aangeraden om in ieder geval zelf
te testen alvorens de uiteindelijke werken uit te voeren. De ervaring leert ons dat iedere gebruiker een
eigen manier van werken ontwikkelt. Deze informatie, zowel mondeling als schriftelijk, werd gegeven op
uitdrukkelijke vraag van de klant. Deze informatie steunt op onze meest recente kennis, maar houdt
echter op geen enkele manier aansprakelijkheid in. De prijzen zijn aan verandering onderhevig - De
inhoud van de technische fiches kan op elk moment gewijzigd worden door Basin ChemEco zonder
voorafgaande verwittiging - Basin ChemEco is tot slot niet aansprakelijk voor resultaten die voortvloeien
uit het foutief gebruik van het product en het niet correct naleven van de gebruiksaanwijzingen zoals bv.
hoeveelheden, tijdstippen, materiaalkeuze, temperatuur, ondergrond, invioed van licht en dergelijke.
Geen enkele garantie wordt gegeven voor een renovatie.

Het is aan onze klant om na te gaan dat deze technische up-to-date is en niet werd gewijzigd tussen het
moment van aankoop en het moment van gebruik van het product.
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Bassin ChemEco
Gravestraat 7A
B-8750 WINGENE
T:+325165 0010
F:+3251658105
info@basin.be
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